BHC Education Network

There Are Many Religious Institutions --
Many of Which Have Made Their Own Bibles

Why are there so many translations? One of the major reasons is that there are many different religious
institutions and they wanted to translate their own version of the Bible. Another reason is that Bible translators
have not always agreed on how to translate certain passages. As a result, they undertook the task of making their
own translation. Here are some of the religious institutions that are around today.

1. Seventh-day Adventists 32.  National Baptist Evangelical Life and Soul
2. Advent Christian Church Saving Assembly (USA)
3. Church of God (Adventists) 33.  Primitive Baptist Convention of the USA
4. Primitive Advent Christian Church 34.  North American Baptist Conference
5. The African Orthodox Church 35, Primitive Baptists
6. Amana Church Society 36.  Reformed Baptists
7. American Evangelical Christian Church 37.  Separate Baptists in Christ
8. Anglican Orthodox Church 38.  Seventh Day Baptist General Conference
9. Apostolic Christian Church (Nazarean) 39.  2-Seed-in-the-Spirit Predestination Baptist
10.  Apostolic Christian Church of America 40.  United Baptists
11.  Apostolic Faith 41.  United Free Will Baptists
12.  Apostolic Overcoming Holy Church of God 42.  Berean Fundamental Church
13. Armenian Churches 43.  Bible Fellowship Church
14. American Baptist Churches in the USA 44. Bible Protestant Church
15. Southern Baptist Convention 45.  World Wide Bible Way Church
16.  Black Baptists 46.  Church of the Brethren
17. American Baptist Association 47.  Fellowship of Grace Brethren Churches
18.  International Baptist Bible Fellowship 48.  Old German Baptist Brethren
19.  Baptist General Conference 49.  Plymouth Brethren
20. Baptist Missionary Association of America 50. Brethren in Christ
21. Bethel Ministerial Association 51. 0Old Order of Yorker Brethren
22. Central Baptist Association 52. United Zion Church
23. Christian Unity Baptist Association 53.  Church of United Brethren in Christ
24, Conservative Baptist Association of America 54. United Christian Church
25.  Duck River Associations of Baptists 55.  Christadelphians
26.  Evangelical Free Baptist Church 56.  The Christian and Missionary Alliance
27.  Free Will Baptists 57.  Christian Catholic Church
28.  General Baptists 58.  Disciples of Christ
29. General Association of Regular Baptist 59. Christian Church of North America
Church 60.  Churches of Christ
30.  General Conference of the Evangelical 61.  Christian Congregation
Baptist 62.  Christian Nation Church, U.S.A.
31. Landmark Baptists



63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.

Latter-
79.
80.
81.

82.
83.
Union
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.

90.
91.

92.

93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.

BHC Education Network

Christian Union

Christ's Sanctified Holy Church

Church of Christ (Holiness) U.S.A.

Church of Christ, Scientist

Church of God (Apostolic)

The (Original) Church of God, Inc.

Church of God (Anderson, Indiana)

Church of God (Seventh Day)

Church of God and Saints of Christ

Church of God by Faith, Inc.

Church of God in Christ

Church of God in Christ (International)
Church of [llumination

The Church of Jesus Christ

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of
Day Saints

Church of Christ (Temple Lot)

Church of Jesus Christ (Bickertonites)
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
(Strangites)

Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ - Apostolic
Church Churches of Christ in Christian

Churches of God, General Conference
Churches of God, Holiness

Churches of the Living God

Congregational Christian Churches
Congregational Holiness Church
Conservative Congregation Christian
Conference

Albanian Orthodox

American Carpatho-Russian Orthodox Greek
Catholic Church

American Holy Orthodox Catholic Apostolic
Eastern Church

Antiochian Orthodox Christian Church
Bulgarian Eastern Orthodox Church

Eastern Orthodox Catholic Church

Greek Orthodox Church

Holy Apostolic and Catholic Church

Holy Orthodox Churches in America
Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America
Russian Orthodox Church in the U.S.A.

101.  Serbian Eastern Orthodox Church -- U.S.A.
102.  Syrian Eastern Orthodox Church

103.  Ukrainian Orthodox Churches

104.  Episcopal Church

105.  Reformed Episcopal Church

106.  Evangelical Christian Churches

107.  Evangelical Church of North America

108.  Evangelical Congregational Church

109.  Evangelical Covenant Church of Am.

110.  Evangelical Free Church of America

111.  Federated Churches

112.  Fire Baptized Holiness Church

113.  Fire Baptized Holiness Church (Wesly)
114.  Free Christian Zion Church of Christ

115.  Friends General Conference

116.  Friends United Meeting

117.  Religious Society of Friends

118.  General Conference of the Swedenborgian
119.  Grace Gospel Fellowship

120.  Independent Churches

121.  Independent Fundamental Churches

122.  International Church of Foursquare Gospel
123.  Jehovah's Witnesses

124.  American Lutheran Church

125.  Lutheran Church in America

126.  Apostolic Lutheran Church of America
127.  Church of the Lutheran Brethren of America
128.  Church of the Lutheran Confession

129.  Evangelical Lutheran Synod

130.  The Association of Lutheran Congregations
131.  The Lutheran Church -- Missouri Synod
132.  Protestant Conference (Lutheran)

133.  Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod
134.  Beachy Amish Mennonite Churches

135.  Church of God in Christ (Mennonite)

136.  Conservative Mennonite Conference

137.  Evangelical Mennonite Brethren Conference
138.  Evangelical Mennonite Church

139.  General Conference Mennonite Church
140.  Hutterian Brethren

141.  Mennonite Brethren Church of North
America

142.  Mennonite Church

143.  Old Order Amish Mennonite Church



144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.

151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.

159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.

171.
172.
173.

174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.

BHC Education Network

Old Order (Wisler) Mennonite Church
Reformed Mennonite Church
Unaffiliated Mennonites

The United Methodist Church

African Methodist Episcopal Church
African Methodist Episcopal Zion Ch.
African Union First Colored Methodist
Protestant Church, Inc.

Christian Methodist Episcopal Church
Congregational Methodist Church
Cumberland Methodist Church
Evangelical Methodist Church

First Congregation Methodist Church - USA
Free Methodist Church of N. A.
Fundamental Methodist Church, Inc.
Independent African Methodist Episcopal
Church

New Congregational Methodist Church
People's Methodist Church

Primitive Methodist Church, U.S.A.
Reformed Methodist Union Episcopal
Reformed Zion Union Apostolic Church
Southern Methodist Church

Union Am. Methodist Episcopal Church
Metropolitan Church Associations
Missionary Church

Moravian Church

Unity of the Brethren

National David Spiritual Temple of Christ
Church Union, USA

New Apostolic Church of North America
American Catholic Church

American Catholic Church (Syro-
Antiochian)

Mariavite Old Catholic Church

North American Old Roman Catholic Ch.
Old Roman Catholic Church America
Open Bible Standard Churches, Inc.
Assemblies of God

Calvary Pentecostal Church, Inc.

Elim Fellowship Pentecostal Church
Emmanuel Holiness Church (Pent.)
Independent Assemblies of God-International
International Pentecostal Assemblies

184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
1809.
190.
191.
192.

193.
194.
195.
196.

197.
198.
199.
200.
201.

202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
2009.

Pentecostal Assemblies of the World
Pentecostal Church of Christ

Pentecostal Church of God

Pentecostal Fire-Baptized Holiness Ch.
Pentecostal Free-Will Baptist Church
Pentecostal Holiness Church

United Pentecostal Church International
Pillar of Fire Church

Polish National Catholic Church of America
United

Presbyterian Church in the USA
Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A.

The Presbyterian Church in America
Association of Reformed Presbyterian
Church

Bible Presbyterian Church

Cumberland Presbyterian Church

Second Cumberland Presbyterian Church
Orthodox Presbyterian Church

Reformed Presbyterian Church, Evangelical
Synod

Reformed Presbyterian Church of N.A.
Reformed Church in America

Christian Reformed Church

Hungarian Reformed Church in America
Netherland Reformed Congregations
Protestant Reformed Churches in America
Reformed Church in the United States
Roman Catholic Church



