There Are Many Religious Institutions --Many of Which Have Made Their Own Bibles

Why are there so many translations? One of the major reasons is that there are many different religious institutions and they wanted to translate their own version of the Bible. Another reason is that Bible translators have not always agreed on how to translate certain passages. As a result, they undertook the task of making their own translation. Here are some of the religious institutions that are around today.

32.

National Baptist Evangelical Life and Soul

1.

Seventh-day Adventists

2.	Advent Christian Church		Saving Assembly (USA)
3.	Church of God (Adventists)	33.	Primitive Baptist Convention of the USA
4.	Primitive Advent Christian Church	34.	North American Baptist Conference
5.	The African Orthodox Church	35.	Primitive Baptists
6.	Amana Church Society	36.	Reformed Baptists
7.	American Evangelical Christian Church	37.	Separate Baptists in Christ
8.	Anglican Orthodox Church	38.	Seventh Day Baptist General Conference
9.	Apostolic Christian Church (Nazarean)	39.	2-Seed-in-the-Spirit Predestination Baptist
10.	Apostolic Christian Church of America	40.	United Baptists
11.	Apostolic Faith	41.	United Free Will Baptists
12.	Apostolic Overcoming Holy Church of God	42.	Berean Fundamental Church
13.	Armenian Churches	43.	Bible Fellowship Church
14.	American Baptist Churches in the USA	44.	Bible Protestant Church
15.	Southern Baptist Convention	45.	World Wide Bible Way Church
16.	Black Baptists	46.	Church of the Brethren
17.	American Baptist Association	47.	Fellowship of Grace Brethren Churches
18.	International Baptist Bible Fellowship	48.	Old German Baptist Brethren
19.	Baptist General Conference	49.	Plymouth Brethren
20.	Baptist Missionary Association of America	50.	Brethren in Christ
21.	Bethel Ministerial Association	51.	Old Order of Yorker Brethren
22.	Central Baptist Association	52.	United Zion Church
23.	Christian Unity Baptist Association	53.	Church of United Brethren in Christ
24.	Conservative Baptist Association of America	54.	United Christian Church
25.	Duck River Associations of Baptists	55.	Christadelphians
26.	Evangelical Free Baptist Church	56.	The Christian and Missionary Alliance
27.	Free Will Baptists	57.	Christian Catholic Church
28.	General Baptists	58.	Disciples of Christ
29.	General Association of Regular Baptist	59.	Christian Church of North America
	Church	60.	Churches of Christ
30.	General Conference of the Evangelical	61.	Christian Congregation
	Baptist	62.	Christian Nation Church, U.S.A.
31.	Landmark Baptists		· - ····, - ··- ·- ·-

BHC Education Network

63.	Christian Union	101.	Serbian Eastern Orthodox Church U.S.A.
64.	Christ's Sanctified Holy Church	102.	Syrian Eastern Orthodox Church
65.	Church of Christ (Holiness) U.S.A.	103.	Ukrainian Orthodox Churches
66.	Church of Christ, Scientist	104.	Episcopal Church
67.	Church of God (Apostolic)	105.	Reformed Episcopal Church
68.	The (Original) Church of God, Inc.	106.	Evangelical Christian Churches
69.	Church of God (Anderson, Indiana)	107.	Evangelical Church of North America
70.	Church of God (Seventh Day)	108.	Evangelical Congregational Church
71.	Church of God and Saints of Christ	109.	Evangelical Covenant Church of Am.
72.	Church of God by Faith, Inc.	110.	Evangelical Free Church of America
73.	Church of God in Christ	111.	Federated Churches
74.	Church of God in Christ (International)	112.	Fire Baptized Holiness Church
75.	Church of Illumination	113.	Fire Baptized Holiness Church (Wesly)
76.	The Church of Jesus Christ	114.	Free Christian Zion Church of Christ
77.	Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints	115.	Friends General Conference
78.	Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of	116.	Friends United Meeting
Latter-	Day Saints	117.	Religious Society of Friends
79.	Church of Christ (Temple Lot)	118.	General Conference of the Swedenborgian
80.	Church of Jesus Christ (Bickertonites)	119.	Grace Gospel Fellowship
81.	Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints	120.	Independent Churches
	(Strangites)	121.	Independent Fundamental Churches
82.	Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ - Apostolic	122.	International Church of Foursquare Gospel
83.	Church Churches of Christ in Christian	123.	Jehovah's Witnesses
Union		124.	American Lutheran Church
84.	Churches of God, General Conference	125.	Lutheran Church in America
85.	Churches of God, Holiness	126.	Apostolic Lutheran Church of America
86.	Churches of the Living God	127.	Church of the Lutheran Brethren of America
87.	Congregational Christian Churches	128.	Church of the Lutheran Confession
88.	Congregational Holiness Church	129.	Evangelical Lutheran Synod
89.	Conservative Congregation Christian	130.	The Association of Lutheran Congregations
	Conference	131.	The Lutheran Church Missouri Synod
90.	Albanian Orthodox	132.	Protestant Conference (Lutheran)
91.	American Carpatho-Russian Orthodox Greek	133.	Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod
	Catholic Church	134.	Beachy Amish Mennonite Churches
92.	American Holy Orthodox Catholic Apostolic	135.	Church of God in Christ (Mennonite)
	Eastern Church	136.	Conservative Mennonite Conference
93.	Antiochian Orthodox Christian Church	137.	Evangelical Mennonite Brethren Conference
94.	Bulgarian Eastern Orthodox Church	138.	Evangelical Mennonite Church
95.	Eastern Orthodox Catholic Church	139.	General Conference Mennonite Church
96.	Greek Orthodox Church	140.	Hutterian Brethren
97.	Holy Apostolic and Catholic Church	141.	Mennonite Brethren Church of North
98.	Holy Orthodox Churches in America	Ameri	ica
99.	Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America	142.	Mennonite Church
100	Russian Orthodox Church in the U.S.A.	143	Old Order Amish Mennonite Church

BHC Education Network

144.	Old Order (Wisler) Mennonite Church	184.	Pentecostal Assemblies of the World
145.	Reformed Mennonite Church	185.	Pentecostal Church of Christ
146.	Unaffiliated Mennonites	186.	Pentecostal Church of God
147.	The United Methodist Church	187.	Pentecostal Fire-Baptized Holiness Ch.
148.	African Methodist Episcopal Church	188.	Pentecostal Free-Will Baptist Church
149.	African Methodist Episcopal Zion Ch.	189.	Pentecostal Holiness Church
150.	African Union First Colored Methodist	190.	United Pentecostal Church International
	Protestant Church, Inc.	191.	Pillar of Fire Church
151.	Christian Methodist Episcopal Church	192.	Polish National Catholic Church of America
152.	Congregational Methodist Church		United
153.	Cumberland Methodist Church	193.	Presbyterian Church in the USA
154.	Evangelical Methodist Church	194.	Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A.
155.	First Congregation Methodist Church - USA	195.	The Presbyterian Church in America
156.	Free Methodist Church of N. A.	196.	Association of Reformed Presbyterian
157.	Fundamental Methodist Church, Inc.		Church
158.	Independent African Methodist Episcopal	197.	Bible Presbyterian Church
	Church	198.	Cumberland Presbyterian Church
159.	New Congregational Methodist Church	199.	Second Cumberland Presbyterian Church
160.	People's Methodist Church	200.	Orthodox Presbyterian Church
161.	Primitive Methodist Church, U.S.A.	201.	Reformed Presbyterian Church, Evangelical
162.	Reformed Methodist Union Episcopal		Synod
163.	Reformed Zion Union Apostolic Church	202.	Reformed Presbyterian Church of N.A.
164.	Southern Methodist Church	203.	Reformed Church in America
165.	Union Am. Methodist Episcopal Church	204.	Christian Reformed Church
166.	Metropolitan Church Associations	205.	Hungarian Reformed Church in America
167.	Missionary Church	206.	Netherland Reformed Congregations
168.	Moravian Church	207.	Protestant Reformed Churches in America
169.	Unity of the Brethren	208.	Reformed Church in the United States
170.	National David Spiritual Temple of Christ	209.	Roman Catholic Church
	Church Union, USA		
171.	New Apostolic Church of North America		
172.	American Catholic Church		
173.	American Catholic Church (Syro-		
	Antiochian)		
174.	Mariavite Old Catholic Church		
175.	North American Old Roman Catholic Ch.		
176.	Old Roman Catholic Church America		
177.	Open Bible Standard Churches, Inc.		
178.	Assemblies of God		
179.	Calvary Pentecostal Church, Inc.		
180.	Elim Fellowship Pentecostal Church		
181.	Emmanuel Holiness Church (Pent.)		
182.	Independent Assemblies of God-International		
183.	International Pentecostal Assemblies		